

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

David Boies (*pro hac vice*)
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsflfp.com

**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP**

Rachel Geman (*pro hac vice*)
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013-1413
(212) 355-9500
rgeman@lchb.com

**CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER &
SPRENGEL LLP**

Bryan L. Clobes (*pro hac vice*)
135 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 3210
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-4880
bclobes@caffertyclobes.com

*Counsel for Individual and Representative
Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class
(additional counsel included below)*

JOSEPH SAVERI LAW FIRM, LLP

Joseph R. Saveri (SBN 130064)
601 California Street, Suite 1505
San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 500-6800
jsaveri@saverilawfirm.com

DICELLO LEVITT LLP

Amy Keller (*pro hac vice*)
10 North Dearborn Street, Sixth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 214-7900
akeller@dicellolevitt.com

Matthew Butterick (SBN 250953)
1920 Hillhurst Avenue, #406
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 968-2632
mb@buttericklaw.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

RICHARD KADREY, et al.,

Individual and Representative Plaintiffs,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23-cv-03417-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
META'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THIRD AMENDED CONSOLIDATED
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS STATE A VALID DMCA CLAIM..... 1

A. Plaintiffs Allege the Requisite Harm for Standing. 1

 1. Plaintiffs plead a concrete injury. 1

 2. Courts have found DMCA standing under analogous facts..... 4

B. Plaintiffs State a Claim Under § 1202(b)(1). 6

II. PLAINTIFFS STATE A VALID CDAFA CLAIM..... 9

A. Plaintiffs’ CDAFA Claim Is Not Preempted by the Copyright Act. 9

B. By Failing to Notify California’s Attorney General, Meta Violated Rule 5.1’s Notice Requirement. 12

C. Plaintiffs State a Claim Under California Penal Code § 502(c)(2)..... 13

 1. Plaintiffs have a possessory interest over the data Meta pirated. 13

 2. Plaintiffs allege damage and loss resulting from Meta’s rampant piracy..... 14

III. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Altera Corp. v. Clear Logic, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 12
<i>Andersen v. Stability AI Ltd.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	8
<i>APL Microscopic, LLC v. Steenblock</i> , 2022 WL 4830687 (9th Cir. Oct. 3, 2022).....	8
<i>Baird v. ROK Drinks, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5294867 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2018)	7, 8
<i>Beijing Meishe Network Tech. Co. v. TikTok, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3522196 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2024).....	8
<i>Biden v. Ziegler</i> , 2024 WL 3498786 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2024)	14
<i>Brown v. Google LLC</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	15
<i>Capitol Audio Access, Inc. v. Umemoto</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	11
<i>Daar v. Oakley, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 9596129 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2018)	8
<i>DocMagic, Inc. v. Ellie Mae, Inc.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Doe I v. GitHub</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 837 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	5
<i>Doe I v. Google LLC</i> , 2024 WL 3490744 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2024).....	13
<i>Douglas v. ReconTrust Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5470360 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2012)	13
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	3
<i>Fair Isaac Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Minn. 2020).....	4

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 13

Frasco v. Flo Health, Inc.,
2024 WL 4280933 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2024) 13

G.S. Rasmussen & Associates v. Kalitta Flying Service,
958 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992) 12

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises,
471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... 10

Hidden Empire Holdings v. Angelone,
2022 WL 17080131 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2022) 11

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.,
31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022) 9

In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.,
956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020) 4, 15

Izmo, Inc. v. Roadster, Inc.,
2019 WL 13210561 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2019)..... 8

Laws v. Sony Music Ent., Inc.,
448 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2006) 10

Logan v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
636 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2022) 8

Mills v. Netflix, Inc.,
2020 WL 548558 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2020)..... 8

Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Dragon Pac. Int’l,
40 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1994) 3

Opperman v. Path, Inc.,
84 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 12

Philpot v. Altnet Media, Inc.,
2018 WL 6267876 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2018) 8

ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg,
86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996) 10

Raw Story Media v. OpenAI,
2024 WL 4711729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2024)..... 4, 5, 6

Rodriguez v. Google LLC,
2025 WL 50425 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2025)..... 15

The Intercept Media v. OpenAI,
No. 24-cv-1515, Dkt. 122 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2024)..... 4

ThermoLife Int’l LLC v. NeoGenis Labs Inc.,
2020 WL 6395442 (D. Ariz. Nov. 2, 2020)..... 13

Ticketmaster LLC v. Prestige Ent. W., Inc.,
315 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018) 11

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 1, 2

United States v. Christensen,
828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015) 10

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp.,
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) 2, 6

VBCConversions, LLC v. Blueswitch, LLC,
No. 15-cv-09372, Dkt. 58 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2016)..... 11

Victor Elias Photography, LLC v. Ice Portal, Inc.,
43 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2022) 8

Wakefield v. ViSalus,
51 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2022) 2

West v. Ronquillo-Morgan,
526 F. Supp. 3d 737 (C.D. Cal. 2020) 14

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102..... 10

17 U.S.C. § 103..... 10

17 U.S.C. § 106..... 2, 10

17 U.S.C. § 106(1)..... 3

17 U.S.C. § 106(2)..... 3

17 U.S.C. § 1202(b)..... 8

17 U.S.C. § 1202(b)(1) passim

17 U.S.C. § 1202(b)(3) 6
17 U.S.C. § 1203(c) 3
17 U.S.C. § 1203(c)(2)..... 3
17 U.S.C. § 504(b) 3, 4
17 U.S.C. § 504(c) 3
California Penal Code § 502(c)(2)..... 1, 13, 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.1 12, 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.1(a) 12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.1(c) 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... 8

Other Authorities

California Civil Jury Instructions, No. 1813..... 10
California Civil Jury Instructions, No. 1814..... 15
H.R. Rep. No. 105–551..... 2
Ninth Circuit Model Jury Instructions, No. 17.18 10
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment, § 1 3, 4
S. Rep. No. 105–190..... 2
